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City Planning Commission
Case No.:
Date:
Time:
Place:

November 19, 2015
After 8:30 AM*
Los Angeles City Hall
Board of Public Works Hearing Room 350
200 North Spring Street
Los Angeles, CA 90012

Public Hearing:
Appeal Status:

Required
VTT-72736: Further Appealable to
City Council
DIR-2014-953-SPR: Not further
appealable
November 26, 2015

Expiration Date

CEQA No.:
Incidental Cases:
Related Cases:
Council No.:
Plan Area:
Specific Plan:
Certified NC:
GPLU:
Zone:
Applicant:

VTT-72736-SL-1A and DIR2014-953-SPR-1A
ENV-2014-952-MND
N/A
VTT-72790-CN
13-O’Farrell
Silver Lake - Echo Park Elysian Valley
N/A
Elysian Valley Riverside
Commercial Manufacturing
[Q]CM-1 VL-RIO

Representative:

Harridge Development
Group, Hasan Rabie
Liner, LLP, Kyndra Casper

Appellant:

Robert C. Leyland

PROJECT
LOCATION:

1771-1831 West Blake Avenue and 2645-2661 North Blimp Street

PROPOSED
PROJECT:

The construction, use, and maintenance of a mixed-use project with a total of 117 dwelling
units and approximately 29,017 square feet of commercial space on two project sites.

APPEAL:

1)

An appeal of the entire decision of the Deputy Advisory Agency’s approval of Vesting
Tentative Tract Map 72736-SL dated October 14, 2015, for 100 small lot homes for the
purposes of a small lot subdivision, 2,262 square feet of new commercial area, and two
remainder parcels pursuant to LAMC Section 17.06 and Small Lot Subdivision
Ordinance No. 176,354.

2)

An appeal of the entire decision of the Directory of Planning’s approval of a Site Plan
Review pursuant to Section 16.05 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code dated September
8, 2015 for the construction use, and maintenance of 100 residential units, and
approximately 27,672 square feet of commercial area in the [QJCM-1VL Zone.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
1.

Deny the appeal of the Deputy Advisory Agency’s approval of Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 72736SL;

2.

Sustain the decision of the Deputy Advisory Agency approving Vesting Tentative Tract Map No.
72736-SL;

3.

Adopt the attached Findings of the Deputy Advisory Agency;
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4.

Deny the appeal of the Case No. DIR-2014-953-SPR;

5.

Sustain the decision of the Director of Planning in approving Case No. DIR-2014-953-SPR;

6.

Adopt the Findings of the Director of Planning;

7.

Adopt Mitigated Negative Declaration No. ENV-2014-952-MND pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section
15074 and the Mitigation Monitoring Program;

8.

Advise the applicant that, pursuant to California State Public Resources Code Section 21081.6, the
City shall monitor or require evidence that mitigation conditions are implemented and maintained
throughout the life of the project and the City may require any necessary fees to cover the cost of such
monitoring;

9.

Advise the applicant that pursuant to State Fish and Game Code Section 711.4, a Fish and Game Fee
is now required to be submitted to the County Clerk prior to or concurrent with the Environmental Notice
of Determination (NOD) filing.

MICHAEL J. LOGRANDE
Director of Planning

'aMJUl

ae H. Kim, Deputy Advisory Agency

is .
Jordann Turner, City Planner
Telephone: (213) 978-1365
ADVICE TO PUBLIC: *The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be several other
items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, Room 532, City Hall, 200 North Spring
Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications are given to the Commission for
consideration, the initial packets are sent to the week prior to the Commission’s meeting date. If you challenge these agenda items in
court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written
correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title II of the
Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon request, will provide
reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to these programs, services and activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive
listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability of services, please
make your request not later than three working days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by calling the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978
1247.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS
Project Summary
Case No. DIR-2014-953-SPR was approved by the Director of Planning on September 8, 2014
for the development of 100 residential units and approximately 27,672 square feet of
commercial space. The Site Plan Review was subsequently appealed by an aggrieved party.
Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 72736-SL was approved by the Deputy Advisory Agency on
October 14, 2015 for a subdivision of 100 small lot homes for the purposes of a small lot
subdivision, 2,262 square feet of new commercial area, and two remainder parcels subdivision.
The Vesting Tentative Tract Map approval was subsequently appealed by an aggrieved party.
The appellant for both cases is the same.
Background
The proposed project is a unified development consisting of a total of 117 dwelling units and
approximately 29,000 square feet of commercial area over two project sites (Blake Avenue
Site/’Large Site” and Blimp Street Site/”Small Site”) located at 1771-1831 West Blake Avenue
and 2645-2661 North Blimp Street. The Blake Avenue Site is occupied by a former food
processing plant (former Bimbo Bakery). The Blimp Street Site is currently developed with a
surface parking lot.
The Blake Avenue Site is bordered by light industrial uses to the north and south in the [Q]CM1VL-RIO Zone; a parking buffer, open space and the Los Angeles River to the east also in the
OS-1XL-RIO Zone and the Blimp Street Site to the west in the [QjCM-1 VL Zone.
Blake Street is a designated Local Street dedicated to a width of 60 feet, and improved with
asphalt roadway and concrete gutter.
The Blimp Street site is bordered by single-family residences and a community garden border to
the north in the R2-1VL-RIO Zone. Single-family and multi-family residences border the Blimp
Street Site to the east in the [Q]CM-1VL Zone. A self-storage facility is located on the south side
of Blimp Street, just south of the Blimp Street Site also in the [Q]CM-1 VL Zone.
Both sites are located within the Los Angeles River Improvement Overlay District (LA-RIO) and
is subject to Q conditions imposed by Ordinance No. 176825.
The Blake Avenue site involves the construction of 100 small lots homes and the adaptive re
use of the existing industrial buildings into community serving commercial structures
(approximately 25,000 square feet). The development is designed to include mixed-use small
lots fronting Blake Avenue to activate the street and compliment the proposed commercial
component across the street, locating small lot homes facing the Los Angeles River frontage,
and the adaptive re-use of existing industrial buildings into neighborhood serving commercial
structures along Blake Avenue and the Los Angeles River. The small lot homes fronting the Los
Angeles River will have direct access to the River from their front door. Additionally, no other
fencing or walls are proposed except for the northern and southern property lines of the project
boundaries. Access to Los Angeles River is provided from the project site. Furthermore, the
project has been designed and conditioned to include extensive open space and
pedestrian/bicycle paths within the development that connects to Blake Avenue and the Los
Angeles River providing access to the future residents of the development and the existing
community. The project was conditioned to keep the path way open and accessible to the public
at all times.
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The Blimp Street site/”Small Site” involves the construction 17 condominium units and one
commercial condo with an underground parking garage. The garage also serves as a shared
parking facility with the Blake Avenue site. Required residential parking for the Blimp Street site
is located on the ground floor of the development. The underground parking garage will house
the required commercial parking for the Blimp Street site, the required commercial parking for
the Blake Avenue site and a portion of the required residential guest parking for the Blake
Avenue site. Conditions of approval for the entitlements include requiring the filing of covenants
and agreements tying the parking of the two sites together and wayfinding signage for the sites
were adopted by the Deputy Advisory/Director of Planning to reflect the unique nature of the
parking situation.
Los Angeles River Improvement Overlay District (LA-RIO)
The
LA-RIO
contains
river
related
regulations
centered
on
landscaping,
screening/fencing/gates, exterior site lighting, landscape buffer, noise, river access, and site
planning. The proposed project provides a 10-foot dedication along the Los Angeles River. A
lighting plan has not been submitted, but mitigation measures as part of the project approval
require that any lighting be shielded. The small lot homes fronting the Los Angeles River will
have direct access to the River from their front door. Additionally, no other fencing or walls are
proposed except for the northern and southern property lines of the project boundaries. Access
to Los Angeles River is provided from the project site.
Ordinance No. 176,825
On July 6, 2005: the City Council approved Ordinance No 176825 which imposed “Q” conditions
on various parcels in the Silver Lake-Echo Park-Elysian Valley Community Plan area. The “Q”
conditions limit certain uses, limit residential uses one unit per 1,200 square feet of buildable
area, require a 10-foot dedication along the Los Angeles River, prescribe design standards for
new and existing developments, state loading standards, provide for landscape buffers, prohibit
certain signage types, prescribe lighting and noise standards, and sets residential building step
backs and open space.
The proposed project is zoned [Q]CM-1 VL-RIO and is comprised of 100 small lots and 27,672
square feet of commercial area accomplished primarily through the adaptive reuse of three
existing buildings. As the project site is a mixed-use development, all commercial activity is
limited to the ground floor. The project site is approximately 143,252 square feet in net area,
while the total development area is approximately 160,992 square feet. This equates to a Floor
Area Ratio (F.A.R) of approximately 1.11 and the site is limited to an FAR of 1.5:1 by its zoning
designation.
The “Q” conditions limit residential develop to one dwelling unit for every 1,200 square feet of lot
area and 25% of the units shall be three bedrooms or larger. The project site has a net lot area
of 143,252 square feet and proposes 100 units. This is below the 119 dwelling units allowed.
Additionally, 79 of the 100 proposed residential units will contain three (3) bedrooms.
The buildings facing Blake Avenue and the Los Angeles River will be the most visible
components of the project. The project proposes differing architectural elements, provide units
with entrances fronting on Blake Avenue and the Los Angeles River. Additionally, the project
provides a 10-foot dedication along its Los Angeles River frontage and the building massing
above the second story is setback an additional 10 feet. Landscaping is provided along the
perimeter of the development, along the walkways facing and connecting the buildings, along
the riverfront portion of the development and along the pathway connecting Blake Avenue to the
Los Angeles River. The project will landscape the area provided an extra amenity to its
residents and surrounding community.
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Entitlements
The entitlements for the project consisted of a Vesting Tentative Tract Map (VTT-72736-SL) and
a site plan review (DIR-2014-953-SPR) for the development of 100 small lot homes and 27,672
square feet of commercial space for the Blake Avenue Site and a Vesting Tentative Tract Map
(VTT-72790-CN) for the development of 17 residential condominiums and one commercial
condominium (approximately 1,734 square feet). Additionally, one environmental document
(ENV-2014-952-MND) was prepared and adopted by the Deputy Advisory Agency/Director of
Planning.
Public Hearing
On May 27, 2015, the Deputy Advisory Agency/Director of Planning held a joint public hearing
for the VTT-72736-SL, DIR-2014-953-SPR and VTT-72790-CN. The applicant’s provided an
overview of the project and explained the entitlement requests, the different components of the
unified developments, and the design context of the project. Members of the public spoke
mostly in opposition to the project at the public hearing. Those speaking in opposition to the
project cited the negative impact the new development would have on the existing community,
the increased traffic generated from the project, the size and scale of the project, lack of
neighborhood compatible commercial uses, and the tremendous strain the project would place
on the existing infrastructure. Also one opponent suggested that the Blimp Street site be
developed into a public park.
After the close of the public hearing, the Deputy Advisory Agency/Director of Planning
discussed with the Bureau of Engineering the adequacy of the conditions as it pertained to the
remainder parcels, addressing public improvements along Blake Avenue for the portions of the
development not included within the proposed tract maps, and the provisions for enhanced
signage and other various pedestrian related improvements to provide a more visible
connection between the two project sites.
The Deputy Advisory Agency/Director of Planning instructed that the requests be taken under
advisement for two weeks so that the applicant could incorporate uniform pedestrian signage
through the project relating to access to and from the Los Angeles River, enhanced bicycle
parking and indicating the proposed roofs of the residential units fronting the Los Angeles River.
On September 8, 2015, the Deputy Advisory Agency acting under the authority of the Director of
Planning approved the requested Site Plan Review for the construction use, and maintenance
of 100 residential units, and approximately 27,672 square feet of commercial area in the [Q]CM1VL Zone. Subsequently, an appeal of the Director of Planning decision was filed by the
appellant on September 23, 2015.
On October 14, 2015, the Deputy Advisory Agency approved the requested Vesting Tentative
Tract Map 72726-SL and Vesting Tentative Tract Map 72790-CN for the purposes of 100 small
lot homes for the purposes of a small lot subdivision, 2,262 square feet of new commercial area,
and two remainder parcels and 17 residential condominium units and one commercial
condominium unit respectively. Vesting Tentative Tract Map 72736-SL was appealed. Vesting
Tract Map 72790-CN was not appealed.
APPEAL ANALYSIS
Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. VTT-72736-SL and Case No. DIR-2014-953-SPR were
appealed by the same person whom stated the same appeal points for both cases. Staff
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recommends that the City Planning Commission deny the appeals of the entire decisions of the
Deputy Advisory Agency and Director of Planning in approving of Vesting Tentative Tract Map
No. 72736-SL and Case No. DIR-2014-953-SPR.
The issues raised by the Appellant have been summarized in the following categories (see
attached Exhibit E for the appellant’s entire statement).

Appeal No. 1
Failure to comply with the CEQA. The MND was inadequate.
Staffs Response
The Department of City Planning issued a Mitigated Negative Declaration No. ENV-2014925-MND on April 23, 2015. There was a 30-day circulation period for the MND which
concluded on May 26, 2015. The Department found that potential negative impact could
occur from the project’s implementation due to:
Aesthetics;
Air Quality;
Biological Resources;
Cultural Resources;
Geology and Soils;
Greenhouse Gas Emissions
Hazards and Hazardous Materials;
Hydrology and Water Quality
Noise;
Public Services;
Recreation
T ransportation/Circulation
Utilities
Mandatory Findings of Significance
As part of the project approvals for VTT-72736-SL and DIR-2014-953-SPR, the Deputy
Advisory Agency/Director of Planning adopted the Mitigated Negative Declaration No.
ENV-2014-952-MND and determined that this project would not have a significant effect
upon the environment and adopted the accompanying mitigations measures.
Appeal No. 2
Failure to consider the MND before approval.
Staff’s Response
As previously stated, the 30-day circulation for Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND)
concluded on May 26, 2015. The joint public hearing for VTT-72736-SL, DIR-2014-953SPR and VTT-72790-CN was conducted on May 27, 2015. The MND was a part of the
files and the proposed mitigation measures were included within the staff reports for
each project.
Appeal No. 3
Inadequate time allowed to enter comments for the written record.

VTT-72736-SL-1A and DIR-2014-953-SPR-1A

Page 8

Staff’s Response
Due to the inclusion of the Site Plan Review, the proposed project had a 15-day notice
and a 500-foot radius notice as required by the Los Angeles Municipal Code. The public
hearing took place May 26, 2015. Additionally, the Deputy Advisory/Director of Planning
kept the record open an additional two weeks after the May 26, 2015 hearing date.
Numerous comments were received from members of the public during the comment
period.
Appeal No. 4
Failure to consider public comments.
Staff’s Response
As part of the decision, the Deputy Advisory Agency/Director Planning considered
testimony and comments from the members of the public, various City agencies, the
neighborhood council, and Council District 13.
Appeal No. 5
Public comments discouraged.

Staff’s Response
All comments from the public and all interested parties were encouraged and included in
the files for each case.
Appeal No. 6
Public community participation in the CEQA/planning process was discouraged.
Staff’s Response
All comments from the public and all interested parties were encourage and included
in the files for each case. Additionally, the applicants held numerous meetings with
Department of City Planning staff regarding the project, attended a variety of
meetings with local stakeholders and attended and made various presentations to
the neighborhood council.
Appeal No. 7
The conditional approval and/or adoption was politically motivated due to yet another
instance of political pressure/interference by the office of CD13 Councilmember Mitch O’
Farrell.
Staff’s Response
As part of the decision, the Deputy Advisory Agency/Director Planning considered
testimony and comments from the members of the public, various City agencies, the
neighborhood council, and Council District 13.

VTT-72736-SL-1A and DIR-2014-953-SPR-1A

Page 9

Conclusion
The proposed project will facilitate the redevelopment of a former industrial site and surface
parking lot into a unified mixed-use development that provides for-sale housing and
neighborhood serving commercial uses. Additionally, the project has been designed to provide
public access to the Los Angeles River and open space that is accessible to the future residents
of the development and to the surrounding neighborhood.
Based on the foregoing, the Deputy Advisory Agency and Director of Planning did not err or
abuse his authority. The proposed map and project are consistent with the State’s Subdivision
Map Act, General Plan and consistent with the adopted Silver Lake-Echo Park-Elysian Valley
Community Plan. The environmental document properly analyzed the Project’s potential
environmental impacts and all significant environmental impacts were mitigated to a less than
significant level.

